Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Report to Shareholders 2019

Should management’s estimate of the future not reflect actual events, further impairments may be identified. Factors affecting the
estimates include:

•	 Changes to proved and probable ore reserves

•	 Economical recovery of resources

•	 The grade of the ore reserves may vary significantly from time to time

•	 Review of strategy

•	 Unforeseen operational issues at the mines

•	 Differences between actual commodity prices and commodity price assumptions

•	 Changes in the discount rate and foreign exchange rates

•	 Changes in capital, operating mining, processing and reclamation costs

•	 Mines’ ability to convert resources into reserves

•	 Potential production stoppages for indefinite periods

•	 Carbon tax

Sensitivity analysis – impairment of assets
One of the most significant assumptions that influence the life-of-mine plans and therefore impairments is the expected commodity prices.
The sensitivity scenario of a 10% decrease or increase in the commodity price used in the discounted cash flow models and the resource values
used (with all other variables held constant) would have resulted in the following impairment being recorded as at 30 June 2019 and 2018:

SA rand

Figures in million 2019 2018

– 10% decrease

Tshepong Operations 7 155 5 174

Moab Khotsong 1 2 758 1 636

Kusasalethu 1 962 2 716

Doornkop 1 350 2 052

Target 1 1 278 1 684

Joel 984 882

Hidden Valley 749 752

Target 3 337 141

Bambanani 1 331 222

Target North 291 1 826

Other surface operations 178 540

Masimong 105 386

Unisel 45 525

Kalgold 39 —

+ 10% increase

Target 3 300 —

Masimong — 59

Target North — 1 090

Unisel — 433

1	 The carrying amounts of these CGUs include goodwill and any impairment losses are allocated first to goodwill and then to the identifiable assets.

At all other operations, a 10% increase in the gold price would have resulted in no impairments being recorded.

PAGE

24
Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Report to Shareholders 2019

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

for the years ended 30 June 2019

5  OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

SA rand

Figures in million 2019 2018 2017

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment (5) (2) (42)

Social investment expenditure 155 73 74